

**BEFORE THE
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001**

POSTAL RATE AND FEE CHANGES

Docket No. R2006-1

REPLY BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO

Darryl J. Anderson, Esq.
Jennifer L. Wood, Esq.
O'DONNELL, SCHWARTZ & ANDERSON, P.C.
1300 L Street NW Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005-4126
Voice: (202) 898-1707
DAnderson@odsalaw.com
JWood@odsalaw.com

Counsel for American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

January 4, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE POSTAL SERVICE INITIAL BRIEF IGNORES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF UNIFORM RATES FOR FIRST CLASS MAIL; WHILE ITS DE-LINKING PROPOSAL RESULTS IN RATES THAT VIOLATE THAT REQUIREMENT	1
II. THE POSTAL SERVICE'S FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS IS PARTICULARLY INSUPPORTABLE IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT CONGRESS HAS JUST RECONFIRMED THEM.....	3
III. BULK METERED MAIL IS THE CORRECT BENCHMARK, AND IT IS THE ONLY BENCHMARK SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD IN THIS CASE.	6
IV. THE POSTAL SERVICE'S DE-LINKING PROPOSAL IS NOT ONLY ILLEGAL, IT IS CONTROVERSIAL.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

Appendix A: 39 U.S.C. § 3622(e), part of P.L. 109-435 § 102(a)

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).	4
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 663 F.2d 1186 (2 nd Cir. 1981).	8

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Postal Reorganization Act, 39 U.S.C. 3623(d)	2, 4, 6
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198.	3

Postal Rate Commission Opinions

PRC Opinion and Recommended Decision, Docket No. R77-1	4
PRC Opinion and Recommended Decision, Docket No. MC95-1	2, 5, 7
PRC Opinion and Recommended Decision, Docket No. R97-1	7
PRC Opinion and Recommended Decision, Docket No. R2000-1	7

**BEFORE THE
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001**

Postal Rate and Fee Changes

Docket No. R2006-1
